RESOLUTION NO. ____, SERIES OF 2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF BIENNIAL ALCOHOL BEVERAGE LICENSES

WHEREAS, the sale of alcohol beverages in Colorado is regulated pursuant to Title 44 of the Colorado Revised Statutes; and

WHEREAS, Fremont County licenses the sale of such beverages in the unincorporated portions of the county; and

WHEREAS, alcohol beverage licenses have historically been subject to annual renewal; and

WHEREAS, SB24-231 substantially amended Title 44 of the Colorado Revised Statutes; and

WHEREAS, §44-3-302, C.R.S., as amended, provides for biennial licensing if the local licensing authority "adopts an ordinance or resolution authorizing the issuance of biennial licenses"; and

WHEREAS, the Fremont County Board of County Commissioners is committed to promoting economic development within Fremont County while providing for public health, safety and welfare pursuant to § 30-11-101(2), C.R.S.; and

WHEREAS, the Fremont County Board of County Commissioners believes that reducing the administrative burden placed on small business will promote economic development while still serving the interests of local licensing and providing for public safety;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Fremont County Board of County Commissioners that the issuance of biennial alcohol beverage licenses is hereby authorized.

Commissioner ______ moved for adoption of the foregoing Resolution, seconded by Commissioner ______ and approved by roll call vote as follows:

Debbie Bell	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Kevin Grantham	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Dwayne McFall	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT

The Resolution was declared to be duly adopted.

Date: _____

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF FREMONT COUNTY

ATTEST:

By: _____ Chairman

By: ______ Clerk to the Board